
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 26 March 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Strategy and Resources Committee 
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda. 
 

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair) 
Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Chris Ames 
Councillor Shanice Goldman 
 

Councillor Graham Jones 
Councillor Alison Kelly 
Councillor Robert Leach 
Councillor Alan Williamson 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 
01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to observe 
live using free YouTube software. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda. A limited number 
of seats will be available on a first-come first-served basis in the public gallery at the Town Hall. If you wish 
to ob
[...]
 STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
 To take any questions or statements from members of the Public. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting 

of the Committee held 25 January 2024 (attached) and to authorise the Chair to 
sign them. 
 

4. PLANNED MAINTENANCE REPORT 2024-25  (Pages 13 - 24) 
 
 This report provides an update on the current financial year’s approved 2023-24 

planned maintenance programme and requests approval for the planned 
maintenance programme for the next financial year 2024-25. 
 

5. ESTABLISH TOWN HALL SITE WORKING GROUP  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
 To establish a cross party Member Working Group to explore proposals around 

the development/disposal of the current Town Hall site. 
 

6. STONELEIGH FLATS FOR TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION  (Pages 29 - 
36) 

 
 This report proposes that the Council progresses the grant of an underlease 

from Surrey County Council to use two Stoneleigh Community Library 
maisonettes as temporary accommodation for homeless households. 
 



 

 
7. CHALK PIT  (Pages 37 - 70) 
 
 This report sets out the matters considered by the council’s Environment 

Committee on 23rd January 2024 in respect to the options available to respond 
to complaints of noise from Epsom Chalk Pit.  
 
Following consideration, as funding could not be found from existing budgets 
and internal resource could not support the work, the Environment Committee 
resolved that Strategy and Resources Committee be requested to identify funds 
of £140,000 to instruct external noise consultants to conduct a fresh 
investigation into activities at Epsom Chalk Pit. 
 
The £140,000 is the total sum anticipated to be needed and is made up of 
£40,000 for the work to be carried out, £50,000 to support any enforcement 
action/litigation and a further £50,000 payable to the Appellant in the event of a 
successful appeal. These amounts can not be considered in isolation from each 
other in considering the potential total cost to the council. 
 
Members should note that such further external investigation would only 
proceed if a significant level of complaints continued, despite the required 
buildings being constructed and commissioned and officers agreed that, in their 
professional judgement, such work was warranted. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 71 - 72) 
 
 The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to pass a resolution to 

exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in accordance with Section 100A 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the business involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 
10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 
 



 
 

19 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held at 

the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 25 January 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair); Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Chris Ames, Shanice Goldman, Graham Jones, Alison Kelly, Robert Leach and 
Alan Williamson 
 
Officers present: Jackie King (Chief Executive), Andrew Bircher (Interim Director of 
Corporate Services), Brendan Bradley (Head of Finance), Piero Ionta (Head of Legal 
Services and Monitoring Officer), Debbie Childs (Head of HR and OD) (agenda items 
32-36 only), Katherine Lloyd (Communications & Engagement Manager) (agenda items 
32-35 only) and Phoebe Batchelor (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

32 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  

One question was received and delivered verbally at the meeting by a Member 
of the Public.  

The Chair informed the member of the public that a written response would be 
provided following the meeting. 

In response to a point of order raised by Councillor Chris Ames, the Chair 
informed the Committee that he was not in a position to provide a clear response 
to the public question at the present time. The Chair invited the comments of the 
Head of Legal. The Head of Legal informed the Committee that there were 
particular circumstances where the council was not able to provide an answer to 
the question prior to this meeting and that an answer would be provided in 
writing as soon as practical after the meeting. The member of the public had 
been informed of these reasons in writing in advance of the meeting. 
 

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The Chair acknowledged that there was an item on the agenda regarding 
councillor pay and it was taken as read that this interest is declared by all 
Members of the Committee. 

No declarations of interest were made in relation to any other items of business 
to be discussed at the meeting. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 25 January 2024 20 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

34 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 14 November 2023 and the Minutes and Restricted Minutes 
of the Special Meeting of the Committee held on 12 December 2023 and 
authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

35 COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY  

The Committee received a report providing details of the newly developed 
Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Communications Strategy for the 2024-28 
period. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Public access to information. In response to a question from a member, 
the Committee was informed that Councillor Briefings were intended as a 
safe and confidential spa
[...]
mount the following the 
recent announcement of funding from the government. The Council was 
still awaiting confirmation of the amount of funding to be provided. 

The Head of Finance informed the Committee that the Council would 
need to continue to review its services, finding more efficient ways to 
deliver them or provide additional income. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 25 January 2024 22 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

b) CIL Protocol. Following a question from a member, the Chair informed 
the Committee that a new Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Protocol 
had been approved by the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee last 
week. The Chair informed the Committee that the target date for 
consideration and response to CIL applications was November 2024. 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved with 6 votes for, 1 abstention 
and the Chair not voting to: 

(1) Approve the Annual Plan 2024-2025 at Appendix 1. 
 

38 POLLING DISTRICT AND POLLING PLACES REVIEW  

The Committee received a report setting out the outcome of the consultation 
process on Polling Places and Districts and making recommendations for 
proposed changes. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree the location of the polling places and districts as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report for a five-year period from 1st March 2024, or 
until it is superseded by any subsequent review of any polling place 
or district; and  

(2) Delegate to the Chief Executive in their capacity as the Council’s 
Returning Officer any ongoing review or change of polling places 
during this period, to ensure that polling arrangements in the Borough 
remain fit for purpose for each election called. 

 
39 REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  

Further to the appointment of an Independent Remuneration Panel (‘IRP’) by Full 
Council at its July 2023 meeting, a report outlining their review of the Counci
[...]
for, 2 abstaining 
and the Chair not voting to: 

(1) Recommend the 2024/25 service estimates for approval at the budget 
meeting of Full Council in February 2024; 

(2) Recommend the 2024/25 fees and charges, as set-out in Appendix 1 of 
the report, for approval at the budget meeting of Full Council in 
February 2024; 

(3) Agree the Council Tax Discount bands for 2024/25, as set-out in 
section 9 of the report; 

(4) Support the future savings options as set out in 5.2 of the report for 
inclusion in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

(5) Submit the capital programme for 2024/25 as identified in section 8 of 
the report to the Full Council for approval in February 2024; 

(6) Note the provisional forecast of schemes for the capital programme 
for 2025/26 to 2028/29. 

 
41 URGENT DECISIONS  

The Committee received a report setting out decisions taken by the Chief 
Executive and Directors on the grounds of urgency, in compliance with the 
requirements of the Constitution. 

The following matter was considered: 

a) Household support fund. In response to a question from a member, the 
Head of Finance informed the Committee that the £25,000 returned to the 
Council would be used to provide residents in receipt of council tax 
discounts or housing benefits with a more meaningful awardthan would 
otherwise be the case.  

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the urgent decisions taken and the reasons for those decisions, 
since the last meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.38 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR) 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Strategy and Resources Committee  
26 March 2024  

 

PLANNED MAINTENANCE REPORT 2024-25 

 

Head of Service: Mark Shephard, Head of Property and 
Regeneration 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)  

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – Current year progress 2023-24 

Appendix 2 – Proposed works for 2024-25 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update on the current financial year’s approved 2023-24 planned 
maintenance programme and requests approval for the planned maintenance 
programme for the next financial year 2024-25. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) To note the progress and anticipated spend at the end of the current year 
2023-24 as shown in Appendix 1. 

(2) To note the additional emergency works raised and carried out in the 2023-
24 planned maintenance programme. 

(3) To approve the 2024/25 planned maintenance programme at an estimated 
cost of £562,000 as set out in Appendix 2, to be funded from planned 
maintenance budgets and the Property Maintenance Reserve. 

(4) Subject to the Council’s financial and contract requirements, to nominate 
and authorise the Head of Property and Regeneration to make changes 
within the 2024-25 planned maintenance programme to cover unforeseen 
matters (such as tender price variances) of up to, but not exceeding £20,000. 

(5) To agree to transfer the unspent budgets back to the Property Maintenance 
Reserve at the end of the financial year. 

  

1 Reason for Recommendation 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Strategy and Resources Committee  
26 March 2024  

 
1.1 Ensuring the Council’s property assets are protected and maintained is 

essential in meeting its health & safety obligations and providing fit for 
purpose working environments. 

2 Background 

2.1 At its meeting on 28 March 2023, this Committee agreed to fund the 
planned maintenance programme for the current financial year 2023-24 in 
the sum of £539,000. 

2.2 This figure is funded from the £210,000 budgeted each year to fund 
planned maintenance, with the remainder of £329,000 taken from the 
Property Maintenance Reserve. 

2.3 It should be noted that the budgets were derived in February 2023 and the 
following spend analysis (against last year’s budget) ta
[...]
gislative must be carried out every 5 years. 

Energy efficiency Replacement meters, repairs, and upgrades 
to reduce carbon footprint. 

10 Monitoring via meters helps determine high 
usage and issues with plant. 

Water efficiency Replacement meters, repairs, and upgrades 
to reduce usage and repair leaks 

5 Monitoring highlights leakages and high usage 

Watercourses Emergency clearances of streams and 
waterways.  

5 These works prevent flooding and ensure free 
flowing waterways 

 Total 562  

    

 
 

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 2



Strategy and Resources Committee  
26 March 2024  

 

ESTABLISH TOWN HALL SITE MEMBER WORKING GROUP 

 

Head of Service: Mark Shephard, Head of Property and 
Regeneration 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  None 

 

Summary 

To establish a cross party Member Working Group to explore proposals around the 
development/disposal of the current Town Hall site. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Establish a Strategy and Resources Member Working Group with terms of 
reference as set out in paragraph 2.2 of this report to take forward the work 
around the development/disposal of the current Town Hall site. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To provide the mechanism for a cross party Member Working Group to 
determine the Council’s position on issues and proposals relating to the 
future of the existing Town Hall site. The outputs will result in reports back 
to the Strategy and Resources Committee, and in turn Full Council. 

2 Background 

2.1 At its 13 July 2023 meeting, Committee agreed to the procurement of a 
specialist regeneration and development consultant to undertake option 
appraisals and a business case on proposals for the future of the existing 
Town Hall site. 

2.2 It is anticipated that there will be workshops for the Working Group to 
progress to a recommendation which will b
[...]
grant of an underlease from Surrey 
County Council to use two Stoneleigh Community Library maisonettes as temporary 
accommodation for homeless households. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Agree to the Council being granted a commercial underlease by Surrey 
County Council (as described in Exempt Appendix 1) to use Stoneleigh 
Community Library maisonettes for temporary homeless accommodation. 

(2) Agree to fund the required budget up to £15,000 from S106 developer funds. 

(3) Note that the Head of Property & Regeneration, Head of Housing & 
Community in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer will progress the 
matter to completion. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To enable delivery of additional temporary accommodation to help 
address the rising need for homelessness prevention accommodation. 

1.2 Under its Terms of Reference, this Committee is responsible for real 
estate acquisitions which include the Council being granted a commercial 
underlease.   

2 Background 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Strategy and Resources Committee  
26 March 2024  

 
2.1 Stoneleigh Broadway is a thriving neighbourhood shopping parade 

offering a wide range of local shops and amenities including Stoneleigh 
Community Library. 

2.2 The library is operated by Surrey County Council (SCC) at 1 Stoneleigh 
Broadway directly next to Stoneleigh Station.  The library building 
comprises the library on the ground floor with two self-contained two 
bedroom maisonettes above (but accessed from the rear). 

2.3 The library building is commercially leased by SCC in its entirety from a 
private landlord i.e. the library and two maisonettes form part of the same 
commercial lease. 

3 Temporary housing accommodation 

3.1 Under the homeless legislation, the Council is required to provide 
applicants with emergency accommodation while their application is being 
investigated and, if their application is accepted, until they are housed in 
settled accommod
[...]
 Epsom Chalk Pit 

Appendix 2: SCC planning conditions 

EP21/00223/CMA 

Appendix 3: Graph detailing emails received 

history during 2023 and 2024 

Appendix 4: Draft specification (Part II paper – 

para 3 and 7 of Sch 12A; exempt from 

publication 

 

Summary 

This report sets out the matters considered by the council’s Environment Committee on 
23rd January 2024 in respect to the options available to respond to complaints of noise 
from Epsom Chalk Pit.  

Following consideration, as funding could not be found from existing budgets and 
internal resource could not support the work, the Environment Committee resolved that 
Strategy and Resources Committee be requested to identify funds of £140,000 to 
instruct external noise consultants to conduct a fresh investigation into activities at 
Epsom Chalk Pit. 

The £140,000 is the total sum anticipated to be needed and is made up of £40,000 for 
the work to be carried out, £50,000 to support any enforcement action/litigation and a 
further £50,000 payable to the Appellant in the event of a successful appeal. These 
amounts can not be considered in isolation from each other in considering the potential 
total cost to the council. 

Members should note that such further external investigation would only proceed if a 
significant level of complaints continued, despite the required buildings being 
constructed and commissioned and officers agreed that, in their professional 
judgement, such work was warranted. 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Strategy and Resources Committee  
26 March 2024  
 

(1) Consider the request from Environment Committee for additional funding, 
as set-out in this report, and then either: 

(2)  I) Given the overall financial deficit position of the council and the 
diminishing level of available reserves, agree to temporarily release £40,000 
for this work until the Environment Committee identify and put forward the 
equivalent sum through service reductions in their portfolio to replenish the 
Corporate Property Reserve. This must be in the 24/25 financial year and be 
over and above those savings already required to close the budget gap 
next financial year. If the procurement process indicates that in excess of 
£40,000 is needed for this work then this must be referred back to this 
Committee before committing to the expenditure and likewise if subsequent 
potential enforcement/litigation work is expected to exceed £50,000. 

 II) If recommendation 2.I. is adopted, authorise and nominate the Head of 
 Housing and Community, in consultation with the Chair of Environment 
 Committee, to commence this work only when in their professional 
 opinion the level of noise and complaints warrant such action following 
 completion and commissioning of the required buildings. 

 III) Given the financial deficit position of the council, the diminishing level 
 of available reserves and the detrimental impact and service reductions 
 would have Borough wide, advise the Environment Committee that 
 following careful consideration the request for additional funding is not 
 supported. Also, Member’s attention is directed to paragraph 7.3 of the 
 report, which speaks to inexpensive action that residents are able to 
 progress themselves in this matter. 

 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To consider the request from Environment Committee to fund a further 
extensive noise investigation at the Epsom Chalk Pit, by an external noise 
consultant and any associated legal costs that may be incurred thereafter 
by identifying £140,000 from council reserves. 

2  Background 

2.1 The Chalk Pit is located off College Road Epsom and ceased to operate 
as a chalk pit many decades ago. For the last 40 years or so the site has 
attracted various business uses of a light industrial nature. 

Page 38

Agenda Item 7



Strategy and Resources Committee  
26 March 2024  
 

2.2 Topographically, the site is composed of a deep ba
[...]
 Report 2024-25 Appendix 1
	Planned Maintenance Report 2024-25 Appendix 2

	5 Establish Town Hall site Working Group
	6 Stoneleigh Flats For Temporary Accommodation
	Stoneleigh Flats For Temporary Accommodation Appendix 1

	7 Chalk Pit
	Chalk Pit Appendix 1
	Chalk Pit Appendix 2
	Chalk Pit Appendix 3
	Chalk Pit Appendix 4

	8 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

26 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held at 

the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 26 March 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair); Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Chris Ames, Shanice Goldman, Graham Jones, Alison Kelly, Robert Leach and 
Alan Williamson 
 
In Attendance: Councillor Christine Howells, Councillor James Lawrence, Councillor 
Steven McCormick and Councillor Bernie Muir   
 
Officers present: Jackie King (Chief Executive), Brendan Bradley (Head of Finance), 
Piero Ionta (Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer), Rod Brown (Head of 
Housing and Community), Mark Shephard (Head of Property and Regeneration) and 
Phoebe Batchelor (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

42 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  

One written question from a Member of the Public was received by the 
Committee to which a written response had been published in advance of the 
meeting. A supplementary question was asked by the member of the public. The 
Chair informed the member of the public that a written response would be 
provided within three weeks, which was the week commencing 15 April 2024  

One statement was received from a member of the public in relation to an item 
on the agenda (Chalk Pit). 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in relation to items of business to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

44 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 25 January 2024 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

45 PLANNED MAINTENANCE REPORT 2024-25  

The Committee received a report providing an update on the current financial 
year’s approved 2023-24 planned maintenance programme and requesting 



 
 

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 26 March 2024 27 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

approval for the planned maintenance programme for the next financial year 
2024-25. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Value for money. In response to a question from a member regarding the 
cost of works to the Council’s venues, the Head of Property and 
Regeneration informed the Committee that the cost of the works detailed 
in the report included the provision of scaffolding and specialist equipment 
required due to the architecture of the Town Hall and Bourne Hall. 

b) Playhouse automatic doors. In response to a question from a member 
regarding works to the Playhouse automatic doors, the Head of Property 
and Regeneration informed the Committee that this project would not be 
taken forward as it had been identified that it would have an adverse 
impact on the space available within the foyer of the venue. The 
Committee was informed that this did not preclude a project for other 
works to improve the thermal efficiency of the doors from being made in 
the future via a separate capital funding bid. 

c) Identification and prioritisation of works. In response to a question 
from a member regarding the mechanism for identification and 
prioritisation of works, the Head of Property and Regeneration informed 
the Committee that identification of necessary works came from 3 primary 
sources: the Council’s Facilities Maintenance contractor, the in-house 
building surveying team and the 10 year forecast for property 
maintenance. The identified works were prioritised on their urgency. 

d) Maintenance of water courses. In response to a question from a 
member, the Head of Property and Regeneration informed the Committee 
that the Council maintained watercourses such as drainage channels on 
council owned land. The council was not responsible for maintenance of 
streams and rivers, which fell to other national and regional bodies. 

Following consideration the Committee unanimously resolved: 

(1) To note the progress and anticipated spend at the end of the current 
year 2023-24 as shown in Appendix 1 to the report. 

(2) To note the additional emergency works raised and carried out in the 
2023-24 planned maintenance programme. 

(3) To approve the 2024/25 planned maintenance programme at an 
estimated cost of £562,000 as set out in Appendix 2 to the report, to 
be funded from planned maintenance budgets and the Property 
Maintenance Reserve. 

(4) Subject to the Council’s financial and contract requirements, to 
nominate and authorise the Head of Property and Regeneration to 
make changes within the 2024-25 planned maintenance programme to 



 
 

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 26 March 2024 28 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

cover unforeseen matters (such as tender price variances) of up to, 
but not exceeding £20,000. 

(5) To agree to transfer the unspent budgets back to the Property 
Maintenance Reserve at the end of the financial year. 

 
46 ESTABLISH TOWN HALL SITE WORKING GROUP  

The Committee received a report seeking the establishment a cross party 
Member Working Group to explore proposals around the development/disposal 
of the current Town Hall site. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Date of first meeting. The Chair informed the Committee that the date of 
the first meeting of the Working Group was proposed as Wednesday 17 
April 12.30-16.30. 

b) Minutes of meetings. In response to a question from a member, the 
Chair informed the Committee that meetings of the Working Group would 
not be minuted, but that notes from each of the meetings would be 
produced. The notes of the meetings would not be restricted documents, 
but there would be some restricted information considered within 
meetings of the Working Group which would not be for publication. In 
response to a further question the Chair informed the Committee, that 
members of the Working Group engaging in general discussion would not 
be considered to be predetermination for consideration of a future 
planning application. 

Following consideration the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Establish a Strategy and Resources Member Working Group with 
terms of reference as set out in paragraph 2.3 and 2.4 of the report to 
take forward the work around the development/disposal of the current 
Town Hall site. 

 
47 STONELEIGH FLATS FOR TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION  

The Committee received a report proposing that the Council progress the grant 
of an underlease from Surrey County Council to use two Stoneleigh Community 
Library maisonettes as temporary accommodation for homeless households. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) End of lease arrangements. In response to a question from a member 
regarding arrangements for tenants in the event that the lease to the 
Council were to come to an end, the Head of Property and Regeneration 
informed the Committee that he was hopeful that an agreement would be 
found to enable the arrangements to continue. The risk that the 
arrangement comes to an end was similar to any other property which the 
Council leases. 



 
 

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 26 March 2024 29 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

b) Initial outlay and lease length. In response to a question from a 
member, the Head of Property and Regeneration informed the Committee 
that the one-off outlay of £15,000 was for legal and conveyancing costs 
and included a contingency of £10,000 which may not be required. The 
lease was expected to run for just under 3 years.  

Following consideration the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree to the Council being granted a commercial underlease by 
Surrey County Council (as described in Exempt Appendix 1 to the 
report) to use Stoneleigh Community Library maisonettes for 
temporary homeless accommodation. 

(2) Agree to fund the required budget up to £15,000 from S106 developer 
funds. 

(3) Note that the Head of Property & Regeneration, Head of Housing & 
Community in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer will 
progress the matter to completion. 

 
48 CHALK PIT  

The Committee received a report setting out the matters considered by the 
council’s Environment Committee on 23 January 2024 in respect to the options 
available to respond to complaints of noise from Epsom Chalk Pit.  

Following consideration, as funding could not be found from existing budgets and 
internal resource could not support the work, the Environment Committee 
resolved that Strategy and Resources Committee be requested to identify funds 
of £140,000 to instruct external noise consultants to conduct a fresh investigation 
into activities at Epsom Chalk Pit. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Financial position. The Chair informed the Committee of the cost 
breakdown of a noise investigation as follows: £40,000 expenditure was 
required in order to undertake an independent noise investigation, but that 
this would not include any enforcement action. To take enforcement 
action would require an additional budget of £50,000 and it was 
recommended that a further £50,000 be budgeted for use in the event of 
an appeal. This was a total of £140,000. The Chair reminded the 
Committee that the Council faced a budget gap in 2024-25 which would 
be funded through the use of reserves. The Chair informed the Committee 
that the Council had a plan to address the continuing future budget gap, 
but that it held a small amount of financial reserves. These were: a 
General Fund of £3 million (of which £2.5 million was the minimum level 
by which the Council should operate) and the Corporate Project Reserve 
of £1.5 million (of which £1 million was the minimum level). The Chair 
informed the Committee that the £500,000 available in the Corporate 
Project Reserve would be reduced by nearly one third if a decision to 
support expenditure of £140,000 on a noise investigation was made. 



 
 

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 26 March 2024 30 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The Chair informed the Committee that the Council did not have assets 
which could be easily sold to fund the budget gap. The Chair also 
informed the Committee that other Councils had issued a Section 114 
notice due to having insufficient funds to operate. 

The Chair reminded the Committee that it was responsible for the financial 
wellbeing of the Council, for the benefit of all residents. 

b) Complaints received. The Head of Housing and Community provided the 
Committee with an update on the number of complaints received by the 
Council in relation to the Chalk Pit site following the publication of the 
agenda. The complaint profile included in the report detailed complaints 
up to week 10. In week 11 there had been 3 complaints, in week 12 there 
had been 4 complaints and in week 13 there had been 6 complaints. 

The Committee was informed that Surrey County Council had taken some 
planning enforcement action in relation to development on the site by 
Skip-it and Reston Waste. The Committee was also informed that the 
Environment Agency intended to assess the noise and dust management 
plans for both Skip-it and Reston Waste’s use of the site. 

c) Residents’ concerns. Members of the Committee expressed support for 
the need to address the concerns of residents with regard to the use of 
the site. 

d) Amendment to recommendations: The Councillor Robert Leach 
proposed and Councillor Shanice Goldman seconded the following 
amendment to the recommendations of the report: 

“2.1 Agree to reserve £40,000 for independent noise investigation and 
£100,000 for subsequent potential enforcement and litigation work, both 
funded from the corporate project reserves. To replenish the reserves, 
Environment committee must identify new and not previously identified 
savings or income for an equivalent amount by the end of the 25/26 
financial year.” 

“II) If recommendation 2.I. is adopted, authorise, and nominate the Head 
of Housing and Community, in consultation with the Chair of Environment 
Committee, to commence this work only when in their professional opinion 
the level of noise and complaints warrant such action following completion 
and commissioning of the required buildings with current or amended 
planning permission.” 

The Committee unanimously voted to approve this amendment, which 
became the substantive motion. 

Following consideration the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Consider the request from Environment Committee for additional 
funding, as set-out in the report, and: 



 
 

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 26 March 2024 31 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(2) Agree to reserve £40,000 for independent noise investigation and 
£100,000 for subsequent potential enforcement and litigation work, 
both funded from the corporate project reserves. To replenish the 
reserves, Environment committee must identify new and not 
previously identified savings or income for an equivalent amount by 
the end of the 25/26 financial year. 

(3) Authorise, and nominate the Head of Housing and Community, in 
consultation with the Chair of Environment Committee, to commence 
this work only when in their professional opinion the level of noise 
and complaints warrant such action following completion and 
commissioning of the required buildings with current or amended 
planning permission. 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.03 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR) 


